

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CSA No. 1/2019

Balbir Singh

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. R K S Thakur, Advocate

v/s

State of J & K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting counsel to  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**31.10.2025**

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that initially Mr. R S Kotwal, Advocate used to appear on behalf of Respondent No. 4, however, the said respondent is not represented by any counsel since long.

In view of the above, fresh notice be issued to Respondent No. 4 at the expense of the appellant, returnable within a period of four weeks.

List on **06.02.2026**. सत्यमेव जयते

Meanwhile, interim direction dated 24.01.2019 shall continue to remain in operation till next date of hearing.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
31.10.2025  
Manan